

No. 94452-1

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 46895-6-II  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC and PORT OF TACOMA,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Patrick J. Schneider, WSBA #11957  
Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA #39538  
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292  
Telephone: (206) 447-4400  
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700  
Email: pat.schneider@foster.com  
steve.gillespie@foster.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/  
Respondents Port of Tacoma*

Eric Christensen, WSBA #27934  
CARINCROSS HEMPELMANN PS  
526 2<sup>ND</sup> Ave., Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 587-0700  
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308  
Email: echristensen@cairncross.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/  
Respondents Maytown Sand and  
Gravel, LLC*

John E.D. Powell, WSBA #12941

Jed Powell & Associates PLLC

7525 Pioneer Way, Suite 101

Gig Harbor, WA 98335-1165

Telephone: (206) 618-1753

Email: [jed@jedpowell.com](mailto:jed@jedpowell.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/*

*Respondents Maytown Sand and*

*Gravel, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTIES .....	1
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	6
A. The Court of Appeals properly held that LUPA does not bar this damages action .....	7
B. The Court Of Appeals Decision Does Not Involve A Significant Or Novel Question Of Constitutional Law .....	12
1. The Appeals Court’s affirmance of the jury award to Maytown under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 presents no reviewable issue.....	12
2. The Court of Appeals properly awarded costs under 42 U.S.C. § 1988 and the County’s contrary arguments fail to justify review by this Court .....	16
C. The Court Of Appeals Decision Is Consistent With Other Authority Regarding The Award of Attorney’s Fees.....	17
1. The Court of Appeals applied the American Rule consistent with Washington law. ....	17
VI. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bateson v. Geisse</i> , 857 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	13, 15
<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....	17
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass'n v. Northward Homes, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005).....	17
<i>Brady v. Town of Colchester</i> , 863 F.2d 205 (2nd Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Brandt v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 813, 693 P.2d 796 (1985).....	19
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	14
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn.2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002).....	9
<i>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</i> , 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 131 Wn.2d 266, 277-78, 931 P.2d 156 (1997) .....	19
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	13

<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Township of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>David Hill Development, LLC v. City of Forest Grove</i> , 2012 WL 5381555 (D. Or. 2012) .....	15
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	14, 15
<i>Dorr v. Butte County</i> , 795 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998).....	16
<i>Henrickson v. State</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000).....	10
<i>Holy Ghost Revival Ministries v. City of Marysville</i> , 98 F.Supp.3d 1153 (2015) .....	8-9
<i>James v. Kitsap County.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	9
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	7-8, 9
<i>Libera v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 178 Wn. App. 669, 316 P.3d 1064 (2013).....	8
<i>Lutheran Day Care</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 96-97 & 124-25, 829 P.2d 746 (1992) .....	14-15
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	12-13, 14
<i>Norquest/RCA-W Bitter Lake Partnership v. Seattle</i> , 72 Wn. App. 467, 865 P.2d 18, rev. denied, 124 Wn.2d 1021 (1994).....	15
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	11, 18

<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994).....	20
<i>Royal Crown Day Care, Inc. v. Dept. of Health</i> , 746 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Ruff v. County of Kings</i> , 2008 WL 4287638 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>Schneider v. County of Sacramento</i> , 2016 WL 3213553 (E.D. Cal. June 9, 2016), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending</i> .....	15
<i>Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County</i> , 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>534 U.S.</u> <u>1022 (2001)</u> .....	15
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	16
<i>Wheaton v. Webb-Petett</i> , 931 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Wilkerson v. Johnson</i> , 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap County</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	8, 9

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	passim
RCW 34.05.526 .....	10
RCW 36.70C.020(2).....	9
RCW 36.70C.030(1)(c) .....	7, 8, 12
RCW 36.70C.070(7)–(8) .....	10

RCW 43.21C.075 .....	10-11
RCW Chapter 25.15 .....	1
RCW Title 53.....	1
WAC 197-11-680(3)(a).....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 3.1 .....	10
RAP 13.4 .....	1, 7
RAP 13.4(b).....	6, 17, 20
RAP 18.1 .....	17
RAP 18.1(b).....	16, 17
RAP 18.1(j).....	17
Thurston County Code 17.09.160.K.....	10
